
GE.01-64931 

UNITED 
NATIONS S

 

Distr. 
GENERAL 

 

Security Council 

 

 
S/AC.26/Dec.140 (2001) 
28 September 2001 
 
Original: ENGLISH 

UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 

 

 

Decision concerning corrections pursuant to article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims 
Procedure taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation 

Commission at its 111th meeting, held on 27 September 2001 at Geneva 

 

The Governing Council, 

Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 
(S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report by the Executive Secretary concerning recommended 
corrections in claims categories “A”,“D” and “E” 1/, 

Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts of the approved awards for 
Governments and international organizations with respect to claims in categories “A”, “D” 2/ and “E”.  
The aggregate corrected amounts per country and instalment are as follows: 

 

 

                                                 
1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2001/24. 

2/ In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (article 30, paragraph 
1, and article 40, paragraph 5), information concerning the corrected amounts to be paid to each 
individual claimant in categories “A” and “D” will not be made public, but will be provided to each 
respective Government and international organization separately.  



S/AC.26/Dec.140 (2001) 
Page 2 
 

Table 1.  Second instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

India 50,847,500.00 50,842,500.00 

Table 2.  Fourth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

India 146,253,000.00 146,245,000.00 

Pakistan 22,581,000.00 22,585,000.00 

Table 3.  Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

India 147,546,000.00 147,520,500.00 

UNHCR (Canada) 55,000.00 50,000.00 

Table 4.  Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Brazil 619,000.00 621,500.00 

Pakistan 46,235,500.00 46,239,500.00 

Sri Lanka 35,559,000.00 35,563,000.00 

Yemen 1,841,500.00 1,860,000.00 

Table 5.  Second instalment (part one) category “D” claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Australia 58,557.00 71,579.14 

Jordan 1,103,866.01 1,096,166.01 



          S/AC.26/Dec.140 (2001) 
         Page 3 
 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

United States  862,702.41 872,764.28 

Table 6.  Second instalment(part two)category “D” claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 50,056,931.00 50,035,953.00 

Table 7.  Fourth instalment (part two) category “D”claims corrections 

Country or international 
organization 

Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 57,659,045.08 57,664,581.41 

Table 8. Third instalment category “E2” claims corrections 

Country  Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

United Kingdom 13,635,530.00 13,628,265.63 

Decides also that, based on the above corrections, the corrected total awards by instalment are 
as follows: 

Table 9. Corrected total awards for category “A” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Second 641,213,500.00 641,208,500.00 

Fourth 732,568,500.00 732,564,500.00 

Fifth 782,623,000.00 782,592,500.00 

Sixth 315,408,000.00 315,437,000.00 

Table 10. Corrected total awards for category “D” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Second (part one) 6,879,905.06 6,895,289.07 



S/AC.26/Dec.140 (2001) 
Page 4 
 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Second (part two) 53,053,314.00 53,032,336.00 

Fourth (part two) 57,659,045.08 57,664,581.41 

Table 11. Corrected total awards for category “E2” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Third 289,877,471.00 289,870,206.63 

 

----- 


